Wiltshire Council

~—-_ Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting: CABINET CAPITAL ASSETS COMMITTEE

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN

Date: Tuesday 20 May 2014

Time: 12.00 pm, or on the rising of Cabinet, whichever is later.

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kirsty Butcher, of Democratic Services,
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713948 or email
kirsty.butcher@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership:
Clir Fleur de Rhé- Cabinet Member for Economy, Skills and Transport
Philipe
Clir Jane Scott OBE Leader of the Council
Clir Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Development
Management, Strategic Housing, Property, Waste
Clir John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Highways and
Streetscene and Broadband
Clir Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance, Risk,
Procurement and Welfare Reform
Substitutes:

Clir Keith Humphries Cabinet Member for Public Health, Protection Services,
Adult Care and Housing (exc strategic housing)

Clir Laura Mayes Cabinet Member for Children’s Services

ClIr Jonathon Seed Cabinet Member for Communities, Campuses, Area
Boards, Leisure, Libraries and Flooding

CliIr Stuart Wheeler Cabinet Member for Hubs, Heritage & Arts, Governance
(including information management), Support Services
(HR, Legal, ICT, Business Services, Democratic Services)







AGENDA

Part |
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public

Key Decisions Matters defined as 'Key' Decisions and included in the Council’s
Forward Work Plan are shown as @™

Apologies and Substitutions

Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet (Capital
Assets) Committee meeting held on 18 March 2014.

Leader's Announcements

Declarations of interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by
the Standards Committee.

Public Participation

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. This meeting
is open to the public, who may ask a question or make a statement. Written
notice of questions or statements should be given to Kirsty Butcher of
Democratic Services by 12.00 noon on Wednesday 14 May 2014. Anyone
wishing to ask a question or make a statement should contact the officer named
above.

Gypsy & Traveller Development Plan Document (Pages 5 - 18)

Report author: Alistair Cunningham, Associate Director - Economic
Development and Planning

Urgent items

Any other items of business that the Leader agrees to consider as a matter of
urgency.



Part II

Items during consideration of which it is recommended that the public
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt
information would be disclosed

None

The items on this agenda reflect the key goals of Wiltshire Council, namely 'Work together to
support Wiltshire's Communities', 'Deliver high quality, low cost, customer focused services and
'Ensure local, open, honest decision making'.



Wiltsrire Council

~—-_ Where everybody matters

CABINET CAPITAL ASSETS COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a MEETING held in KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE
BA14 8JN on Tuesday, 18 March 2014.

Clir Fleur de Rhé-Philipe Cabinet Member for Economy, Skills and Transport

Clir Jane Scott OBE Leader of the Council

Clir Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Development
Management, Strategic Housing, Property, Waste

Clir John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Highways and
Streetscene and Broadband

Clir Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance, Risk, Procurement

and Welfare Reform

Also in Attendance: ClIr Jonathon Seed
CllIr Stuart Wheeler
ClIr Richard Gamble
Clir Jerry Wickham

Key Decisions Matters defined as 'Key' Decisions and included in the Council’'s Forward
Work Plan are shown as O™
1 Apologies and Substitutions
Apologies were received from ClIr Laura Mayes.
2 Minutes of the previous meeting
Resolved:

To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held
on 21 January 2014.

3 Leader's Announcements
There were no leader’'s announcements.
4 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

Page 1



Public Participation

It was noted that no requests for public participation had been received. The
Leader did however explain that, as usual at meetings of Cabinet, she would be
more than happy to hear from any member of the public present on any of the
items on the agenda.

Schools Capital Programme 2014 -2017

O=® ClIr Richard Gamble, Portfolio holder for schools, skills and youth
presented a report which explained proposals for expanding school provision,
enabling the Council to meet it's statutory duty to secure sufficient school
places.

He highlighted the acceleration of activity in permanent places already
completed shown in table 1, and drew attention to the provision for over 200
places at Wellington Academy in addition to those detailed in table 3 of the
report.

He noted that the school places proposals did not include the requirements of
the rebasing programme, estimated at 1000 to 1500 more than provided.
Discussions were currently underway with the government on how these will be
funded and it would be the subject of a further paper to the Committee.

In response to questions on the military timescale it was explained that it could
take up to three years for a school to be built, although with planning permission
in place it could be built within a year. Troops were expected back by 2019, and
a stretch target had been given of 2018. The consultation on service family
accommodation was due to be completed on 1 April 2014, after which
negotiations would start, however confirmation on funding would be needed
from the government.

Attention was drawn to the dip in pupil numbers as people leave p
[...]
to progress to the next stage of
the process for expanding school provision to meet its statutory duty to secure
sufficient school places. The Council has a statutory responsibility to promote
high educational standards, ensure fair access to educational opportunity and
promote the fulfilment of every child’s educational potential. The Council must
also promote diversity and increase choice.

Demand for school places is anticipated to increase as a result of demographic
growth, new housing developments in accordance with the Wiltshire Core
Strategy, and as troops returning from Germany rebase their families in
settlements on Salisbury Plain.

The Legal Framework within which any cabinet member must consider the
proposals is set out in the legal implications section.

Cabinet delegated approval is required to invite and evaluate tenders, and

submit any required planning applications. Cabinet delegated approval is
required to award contract (or a programme of contracts) with an annual value

Page 3



of £1 million or total value greater than £4 million. Given timescales governing
the delivery of the schemes, delegated authority with consultation as
appropriate is requested to allow timely progression of projects.

7 Urgent items
There were no urgent items.

8 Exclusion of the Press and Public
Resolved
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the following items of
business because it is likely that if members of the public were present
there would disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in
paragraph 3 of Part | of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing
the information to the public.
Reason for taking the item in private:

Paragraph 3 — information relating to the financial information or business
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information)

No representations have been received as to why this item should not be held
in private.

9 Schools Capital Programme 2014 -2017

The committee noted the appendix to the report.

(Duration of meeting: 2.00 -2.26 pm)

These decisions were published on the 21 March 2014 and will come into force on 28
March 2014

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kirsty Butcher, of Democratic
Services, direct line 01225 713948 or e-mail kirsty.butcher@wiltshire.gov.uk
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 6

Wiltshire Council
Cabinet Capital Assets Committee

20 May 2014

Subject: Gypsy & Traveller Development Plan Document
Cabinet member: Councillor Toby Sturgis
Strategic Planning, Development Management,
Strategic Housing, Property and Waste

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary

In recognition of its duty to the Gypsy and Traveller community in Wiltshire, on
24 May 2010 Cabinet approved the Gypsy and Traveller Strategy. The overall
aim of the Gypsy and Traveller Strategy is that by 2015 service provision and
engagement with Gypsy and Traveller communities will be strengthened,
coordinated and in line with the Council’s aims to create strong and resilient
communities, with the needs of those communities balanced against the needs
of the settled population.

Developing clear planning policy for travellers is recognised as an essential part
of the Gypsy and Traveller Strategy as it has important implications for the
provision of accommodation for Gypsy and Traveller communities.

Planning policy for travellers is being developed through two documents: The
Wiltshire Core Strategy (strategic policy), and the Gypsy and Traveller
Development Plan Document (site allocations and development management
policies). Each of these documents must be in accordance with national
planning policy for travellers.

As part of the ongoing examination of the Wiltshire Core Strategy concerns
have been raised about the compliance of the emerging policy with national
policy. A response has already been submitted to the Core Strategy Inspector
in respect of his concerns about the evidence behind the emerging core policy
for travellers. However, the Council has committed to a number of additional
actions, namely to:

i. Consider applications for new travellers sites at strategic planning
committee in the future to manage the overall delivery of the strategy for
travellers in accordance with national policy;

ii. Commission new research in the form of a Gypsy and Traveller
Accommodation Needs Assessment (GTAA) to review and roll forward
the pitch requirements in the core strategy; and

iii.  Consider the release of council owned land in the short term to ensure a

Page 5



five year supply of traveller sites in the county in accordance with national
policy.

The essence of this report is to seek approval to deliver the commitments given
to the Core Strategy Inspector.

Proposal

Members are asked to endorse the arrangements being undertaken in order to
assess land in Council ownership for inclusion as new traveller sites in the
Gypsy and Traveller Development Plan Document to maintain a five year supply
of sites in accordance with national policy.

Reason for Proposal

There are a number of drivers for pursuing the opportunity to include Council
land in the proposed Gypsy and Traveller DPD. These include;

I. The legal requirement in the Housing Acts for councils to provide
for the accommodation needs of Gypsy and Travellers in its area
il The requirement in national policy for councils to respond
positively to the accommodation needs of travellers, a commitment
the Council has also made to the Wiltshire Core Strategy Inspector
iii. The benefits of reducing unauthorised encampments /
developments

iv. The need to provide a choice in the size, type and location of
traveller sites in Wiltshire
V. The requirement to maintain a 5 year supply of housing included in

national policy

Alistair Cunningham
Associate Director Economic Development and Planning

Page 6




Wiltshire Council

Cabinet Capital Assets Committee

20 May 2014

Subject: Gypsy & Traveller Development Plan Document

Cabinet member: Councillor Toby Sturgis

Strategic Planning, Development Management,
Strategic Housing, Property and Waste

Key Decision: No

Purpose of Report

1.

To brief committee members on the Council’s obligations under the
Housing Acts to provide for the accommodation needs of Gypsy and
Traveller communities.

To brief committee members on the strategic provision to achieve a five
year land supply for Gypsy and Traveller communities provided for by the
emerging Wiltshire Core Strategy, and the Gypsy and Traveller
Development Plan Document which provides for site allocations and
development management policies.

To outline to members work which officers propose to undertake to review
and roll forward the pitch requirements in the Wiltshire Core Strategy in
the form of a Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment;
and the assessment of land in Council ownership for possible inclusion in
the Gypsy and Traveller Development Plan Document as new traveller
sites to manage the overall delivery of the five year supply of traveller sites
in accordance with national policy.

To seek endorsement of the arrangements being undertaken to assess
land in Council ownership for inclusion as new traveller sites in the Gypsy
and Traveller Development Plan Document (DPD) to maintain a five year
supply of sites in accordance with national policy.

Background

5.

On 24 May 2010 Cabinet approved the Gypsy and Traveller Strategy. The
overall aim of the Gypsy and Traveller Strategy is that by 2015 service
provision and engagement with Gypsy and Traveller communities will be
strengthened, coordinated and in line with the Council’s aim to create
strong and resilient communities, with the needs of those communities
balanced against the needs of the settled population. The provision of new

Page 7



sites to meet
[...]
Council’s response to the
Inspector’'s procedural letter is the subject of consultation from 14 April 27 May 2014.
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planninganddevelopment/planningpolicy/wiltshirecorestrategy/wiltshire
corestrategyexamination.htm

Page 8



Table 1: Proposed traveller pitch requirements included in Wiltshire
Core Strategy, Core Policy 47 (as amended)

Housing Market Area Proposed Proposed Transit
Requirement requirement provision
(2011-2016) (2016-2021) (2011-2016)

North and West 26 22 10

Wiltshire

South Wiltshire 37 19 8

East Wiltshire 3 1 7

Total 66 42 25

10.  To provide some context to this information in 2011 there were estimated
to be 310* Gypsy and Traveller households in Wiltshire. Since that time
permission has been granted for an additional 29 pitches (each pitch is
generally considered to equal a single household). Table 2 identifies the
distribution of these pitches and the residual number of pitches still to be
identified in accordance with Core Policy 47.

Table 2: Monitor of planning applications in relation to Core Policy 47

Housing Total Permanent Remainder to be
Market Area Proposed pitches permitted identified
(2011-2021) | (Dec 11-Jan 14) a-b
a. b.
North and 48 27 21
West
South 56 2 54
East 4 0 4
Total 106 39 78

Gypsy and Traveller Development Plan Document

11.  In January 2014 Cabinet approved a revised Local Development Scheme
which extended the scope of the Gypsy and Traveller DPD (formerly
referred to as the Gypsy Site Allocations DPD) to include a review of Core
Policy 47 to provide pitch requirements for the whole plan period (i.e. to
2026). The proposed content of the Gypsy and Traveller DPD in earlier
versions of the LDS did not include the review of Core Policy 47 but
related solely to the identification of new traveller sites and supporting
development management policies. The amendment was specifically in
response to the concerns raised by the inspector about the Core
Strategy’s compliance with national policy. A consultation on the revised
scope of this plan commenced on 7 April 2014 and closed on 19 May
2014°. The LDS anticipates consultation on site options in Autumn 2014.

* Table 1b, Topic Paper 16 — Gypsy and Travellers
® Link to consultation web pages:
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planninganddevelopment/planningpolicy/gypsyandtravellersdpd.htm

Page 9



Main Considerations for the Council
12. The main considerations for the council are:

i.  The need to respond positively and in a timely manner to the
concerns of the Core Strategy Inspector in relation to Traveller
issues

i.  The role of the Gypsy and Traveller DPD in maintaining a 5 year
supply of traveller sites in accordance with national policy

iii.  The role of the Council in supporting the delivery of new Traveller
sites through the development plan process

Wiltshire Core Strateqy Inspectors’ letters

13.  As stated above, on 2 December 2013 the Wiltshire Core Strategy
Inspector raised a number of concerns in relation to the core strategy, one
of which related to the robustness of the data provided to support Core
Policy 47 (Meeting the Needs of Gypsies and Travellers) in Topic Paper
16. In response, the Council has provided additional data to the Inspector
in the form of an addendum to Topic Paper 16: Gypsy and Travellers
(EXAM/87), and has proposed amendments to the supporting text and
policy included in the Core Strategy.

14. In responding to the Inspector, the Council has sought to reassure him
that it does respond positively to the needs of travellers in its area and is
committed to delivering new sites for travellers.

15.  The Council can achieve this by:

i. Considering applications for new travellers sites at strategic planning
committee in the future to manage the overall delivery of the strategy for
travellers in accordance with national policy;

ii. Commissioning new research in the form of a Gypsy and Traveller
Accommodation Needs Assessment (GTAA) to review and roll forward the
pitch requirements 
[...]
ging locations.

Equalities Impact of the Proposal

30.

31.

32.

The DPD overall will involve comprehensive consultation and
communication with the local Traveller and settled communities to ensure
that proposed sites are appropriate for the needs of Traveller
communities, balanced against the needs of the settled population.

An Equality Impact Assessment of the DPD will be carried out alongside
policy development and is required to be submitted with the DPD to the
Planning Inspectorate as part of the examination process.

The provision of new sites should help reduce the need for unauthorised
development and encampments in the county, providing a better quality of
life for travellers who wish to settle in Wiltshire or travel through Wiltshire
as well as meeting the needs of the settled population.

Risk Assessment

33.

There is a risk that the release of new traveller sites will generate negative
publicity for the Council, especially where sites are Council owned.
However the Council has a duty to address the accommodation needs of
travellers and strategies can be put in place to manage communication
and consultation to mitigate this risk and outline the positive benefits of the
proposal for local communities.

Page 15



34.

Risks that may arise if work is not progressed to review land for release as
new traveller sites include:

1. Planning applications that are refused may be won on appeal
because the Council cannot demonstrate a 5 year supply of site;

2.  Anincrease in unauthorised developments and encampments in
unsustainable locations may arise ;

3. Increased difficulty in enforcing against unauthorised developments
and encampments because of a lack of alternative sites to move to;

4. The Council has committed to the Core Strategy Inspector to identify
how it will adopt a positive approach towards the Gypsy and
Travelling Community. If the proposed work is not progressed the
Council could be seen to be not showing, as far as is practicable, that
it is
[...]
tunities to
agreed locations when dealing with unauthorised developments and
encampments.

Conclusion

40.

The Gypsy and Traveller DPD will provide the Council with the context for
the planned release of new Traveller sites in accordance with a clear set
of criteria. The inclusion of Council owned land in this process will:

i.  ensure compliance with national policy which requires a 5 year
supply of developable and deliverable sites within the county;

i. help provide a mix of sites both geographically and in terms of size,
type and tenure;

iii. enable improved enforcement action against unauthorised
development;

iv.  reduce planning costs where planning applications that have been
refused are won on appeal and lost on the basis of a lack of
availability of alternative sites;

v. ensure the Council fulfils its duty to plan for the accommodation
needs of travellers; and,

vi. inthese regards achieves its aim to create strong and resilient
communities

Proposal(s)

41.

That members endorse that officers undertake this assessment of council
land in order to return with proposals for land to be used in the Gypsy and
Travellers DPD consultation planned for autumn 2014. The assessment
will need to have due regard to the council’s wider assets review, which is
discussed under financial implications. The report on sites will be
scheduled to be brought to the meeting of the Cabinet Capital Assets
Committee on 22 July 2014. These first proposals will be consulted upon
in public in the autumn.

Reason for Proposal

42.

There are a number of drivers for pursuing the opportunity to include
public land in the proposed Gypsy and Traveller DPD. These include:

i.  The legal requirement in the Housing Acts for councils to provide
for the accommodation needs of Gypsy and Travellers in its area
i.  The requirement in national policy for councils to respond positively
to the accommodation needs of travellers, a commitment the
Council has also made to the Wiltshire Core Strategy Inspector
iii.  The benefits of reducing unauthorised encampments /
developments

Page 17



iv.  The need to provide a choice in the size, type and location of
traveller sites in Wiltshire

v.  The requirement to maintain a 5 year supply of housing included in
national policy

Alistair Cunningham
Associate Director Economic Development and Planning

Report Author:
Carolyn Gibson

20 May 2014
Background Papers

The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of
this report:

None
Appendices

None

Page 18



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	6 Gypsy & Traveller Development Plan Document



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CABINET CAPITAL ASSETS COMMITTEE 
 

 
MINUTES of a MEETING held in KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE 
BA14 8JN on Tuesday, 20 May 2014. 
 
Cllr Keith Humphries Cabinet Member for Public Health, Protection Services, Adult 

Care and Housing (exc strategic housing) 
Cllr Laura Mayes Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 
Cllr Jonathon Seed Cabinet Member for Communities, Campuses, Area Boards, 

Leisure, Libraries and Flooding 
Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Development 

Management, Strategic Housing, Property, Waste 
Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Highways and 

Streetscene and Broadband 

 
 
Also in Attendance:   

 

 
Key Decisions   Matters defined as 'Key' Decisions and included in the Council’s Forward 

Work Plan are shown as  

 
 

10 Apologies and Substitutions 
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs de Rhé-Philipe, Scott, Tonge and Wheeler. 
 
Cllrs Humphries, Mayes and Seed were substitutes. 
 
Cllr Thomson was in the chair for the meeting. 
 

11 Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 18 March 2014. 
 

12 Leader's Announcements 
 
There were no announcements from the chair. 
 

13 Declarations of interest 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

14 Public Participation 
 
There were no questions asked or statements made. 
 

15 Gypsy & Traveller Development Plan Document 
 
Councillor Sturgis presented the report which outlined work proposed to 
undertake a review and roll forward of pitch requirements in the Wiltshire Core 
Strategy in the form of a Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Needs 
Assessment and sought member’s endorsement for the arrangements being 
undertaken to assess land in Council ownership for inclusion as new traveller 
sites in the Gypsy and Traveller Development Plan Document to maintain a 5 
year supply of sites in accordance with national policy. 
 
He noted that the proposed traveller pitch requirements included in the Wiltshire 
Core Strategy, Core Policy 47 (as amended) seen in table 1 of the report were 
correct as of today but were subject to the outcome of the Gypsy and Traveller 
Accommodation Needs Assessment. Interviews with the travelling community 
were underway as part of the review on overall pitch requirements and it was 
expected that numbers may increase as with the settled community. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee endorsed the arrangements being undertaken in order to 
assess land in Council ownership for inclusion as new traveller sites in 
the Gypsy and Traveller Development Plan Document to maintain a 5 year 
supply of sites in accordance with national policy. 
 
Reason for proposal: 
 
There are a number of drivers for pursuing the opportunity to include Council 
land in the proposed Gypsy and Traveller DPD. These include: 
 

i. The legal requirement in the Housing Acts for councils to provide for the 
accommodation needs of gypsies and travellers in its area 

ii. The requirement in national policy for councils to respond positively to 
the accommodation needs of travellers, a commitment the Council 
has also made to the Wiltshire Core Strategy Inspector 

iii. The benefits of reducing unauthorised encampments / developments 
iv. The need to provide a choice in the size, type and locations of traveller 

sites in Wiltshire  
v. The requirement to maintain a 5 year supply of housing included in 

national policy 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
16 Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  12.00  - 12.06 pm) 

 
 

 

These decisions were published on the 22 May 2014 and will come into force on 30 
May 2014. 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kirsty Butcher, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713948 or e-mail kirsty.butcher@wiltshire.gov.uk   
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


